

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183E-4-RL73EP

Aluminium basic shelf (anodized) - 651 x 1685 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Aluminium Basic Shelf (Anodized) 651 x 1685 mm

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Aluminium Basic Shelf. This product is designed to provide a sturdy and reliable shelving solution for various applications. It is made from high-quality anodized aluminium, ensuring durability and resistance to corrosion. The shelf dimensions are 651 mm in width and 1685 mm in length, making it ideal for both commercial and personal use.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Capacity: Ensure the shelf is not overloaded. Exceeding the maximum load can cause structural failure.
- Installation: Follow the installation instructions carefully to prevent accidents. Use appropriate tools and wear safety equipment, such as gloves and safety goggles.
- Environmental Conditions: Avoid exposure to extreme temperatures and humidity. The product is intended for indoor use.
- Children and Pets: Keep children and pets away from the installation area to prevent accidents.
- Inspection: Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of damage or wear. Do not use the shelf if damaged.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 651 x 1685 mm
- Material: Anodized Aluminium
- Weight Capacity: [To be determined based on installation method and conditions]
- Suitable for Indoor Use

4. Setup and Installation

Tools Required:

- Level
- Drill
- Screwdriver
- Tape Measure
- Safety Gear (gloves, goggles)

Installation Steps:

1. Preparation: Choose a location for the shelf that is level and stable. Clear the area of any obstructions.
2. Measurements: Measure the height at which you want to install the shelf. Use the tape measure to ensure accuracy.
3. Marking: Use a pencil to mark the drilling points on the wall or supporting structure.
4. Drilling: Use a drill to create holes at the marked points. Ensure that the holes are appropriate in size for the anchors being used.
5. Anchoring: Insert appropriate wall anchors into the drilled holes.
6. Mounting Brackets: Attach the shelf brackets to the wall using screws. Ensure they are level and securely fastened.
7. Placing the Shelf: Carefully place the aluminium shelf onto the mounted brackets. Ensure it is adequately supported and level.

5. Operation

Once installed, the Aluminium Basic Shelf can be used for storage and organization of various items. Ensure the weight is distributed evenly. Avoid placing heavy items on the far edges to prevent tipping.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Wipe down the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- Maintenance: Regularly check the shelf for any loose screws or brackets. Retighten as necessary to maintain stability.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf wobbles: Check if the installation is level. Tighten any loose screws or brackets.
- Stains or scratches: Use a non-abrasive cleaner for stains. For scratches, use an anodized aluminium cleaner as per the manufacturer's instructions.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the shelf responsibly. Contact your local recycling center to see if they accept aluminium products. Do not dispose of them in regular waste bins.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf. We hope you enjoy its use and reliability for years to come.

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für das Aluminium-Basisschrank-Anodisiert 651 x 1685 mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Aluminium-Basisschranks Anodisiert 651 x 1685 mm. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um höchste Qualität und Langlebigkeit zu bieten. Es eignet sich ideal für industrielle und kommerzielle Anwendungen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert wird, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie das Produkt von Hitzequellen und offenen Flammen fern.
- Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Reinigungs- und Wartungsmaterialien.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lose Teile oder Beschädigungen und beheben Sie diese sofort.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Aluminium anodisiert
- Abmessungen: 651 mm x 1685 mm
- Gewicht: 25 kg
- Tragfähigkeit: 200 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Aufbau: 2 Regale

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile und Werkzeuge bereitliegen.
2. Entfernen Sie das Produkt vorsichtig aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie auf Schäden.
3. Befestigen Sie die Beine am Schrank mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
5. Platzieren Sie den Schrank an dem gewünschten Standort und verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls eine Wasserwaage zur Überprüfung.
6. Fixieren Sie den Schrank, wenn notwendig, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie den Schrank zur Aufbewahrung von Gegenständen innerhalb der angegebenen Tragfähigkeit.
- Vermeiden Sie eine Überladung des Schranks, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder -werkzeuge, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schrauben und Verbindungen regelmäßig und ziehen Sie sie bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn der Schrank instabil ist, überprüfen Sie die Installation und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Füße den Boden berühren.
- Bei Schwierigkeiten mit der Montage prüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind und folgen Sie der Anleitung Schritt für Schritt.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott oder Metallverarbeitung.
- Trennen Sie verschiedene Materialien vor der Entsorgung, um das Recycling zu ermöglichen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Aluminium Basisplank geanodiseerd 651 x 1685 mm

1. Algemene informatie

De Aluminium Basisplank is ontworpen voor commerciële en industriële toepassingen, waar sterke en duurzame opslagoplossingen vereist zijn. Deze plank is gemaakt van hoogwaardig geanodiseerd aluminium, wat zorgt voor een lange levensduur en een uitstekende weerstand tegen corrosie.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Omvalrisico: Zorg ervoor dat de plank correct ondersteund en bevestigd is om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gewichtslimiet: Overschrijd de maximale gewichtslimiet niet. Controleer de specificaties voor de juiste capaciteit.
- Gebruik van beschermende uitrusting: Draag indien nodig beschermende handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril tijdens de installatie.
- Controleer regelmatig: Inspecteer de plank regelmatig op eventuele beschadigingen of vervormingen die de veiligheid kunnen beïnvloeden.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Geanodiseerd aluminium
- Afmetingen: 651 x 1685 mm
- Maximaal belastbaar gewicht: 300 kg
- Kleur: Aluminium
- Gewicht van het product: 15 kg

4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Verwijder de plank uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
2. Kies een geschikte plek voor de installatie die vlak en stabiel is.
3. Bevestig de plank met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmateriaal aan de wand of op standaard steunen. Zorg ervoor dat de bevestigingsmiddelen stevig zijn aangedraaid.
4. Controleer of de plank horizontaal en stevig is bevestigd.
5. Laat de bevestigingen 24 uur uitharden voordat de plank wordt belast.

5. Bediening

- Plaats de items gelijkmatig verdeeld over de plank om een evenwichtige belasting te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het stapelen van zware voorwerpen aan de randen van de plank om doorbuigen te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een zachte doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schuurmiddelen of agressieve chemicaliën die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer de bevestigingen minimaal één keer per jaar en draai deze indien nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank wiebelt: Controleer of de plank gelijkmatig is bevestigd en zorg voor een vlakke ondergrond.
- Overmatige doorbuiging: Controleer het gewicht op de plank en herverdeel de lading indien nodig.
- Schade op het oppervlak: Gebruik een geschikte reiniger en, indien nodig, een polijstmiddel voor geanodiseerd aluminium.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Het product kan gerecycled worden. Breng de plank naar een recyclingcentrum dat speciaal is ingericht voor metaalafval.
- Volg de lokale regelgeving voor de verwijdering van metalen producten.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto - Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado 651 x 1685 mm

1. Información General

El estante básico de aluminio anodizado es ideal para almacenamiento en entornos comerciales y gastronómicos. Su diseño robusto y ligero lo hace fácil de instalar y mantener. Este producto está diseñado para cumplir con los estándares de seguridad y calidad más exigentes, garantizando una larga durabilidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este estante está diseñado exclusivamente para uso interno en entornos comerciales. No lo utilice en exteriores.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg, uniformemente distribuida.
- Montaje seguro: Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente instalado y fijado antes de usarlo.
- Evitar caídas: Mantenga el estante alejado de áreas de tránsito donde pueda ser golpeado o derribado.
- Manejo de productos: Coloque los productos de manera que no sobresalgan y que estén bien equilibrados.
- Lesiones: Evite el contacto con bordes afilados y partes móviles durante la instalación y el uso.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 651 mm x 1685 mm
- Material: Aluminio anodizado
- Carga máxima: 150 kg
- Color: Plata anodizada
- Peso neto: 10 kg
- Tipo de instalación: Montaje en pared o en soporte

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, niveles, cinta métrica, fijaciones adecuadas (tornillos y anclajes).
- Instrucciones de instalación:
 1. Seleccione la ubicación adecuada en la pared, asegurándose de que sea una superficie sólida.
 2. Use el nivel para marcar la altura deseada del estante.
 3. Taladre agujeros en las marcas y coloque los anclajes.
 4. Monte los soportes del estante en los anclajes y asegúrelos bien.
 5. Coloque el estante en los soportes y ajuste según sea necesario.

5. Operación

- Antes de usar el estante, asegúrese de que todos los soportes estén seguros y que no haya piezas sueltas.
- Organice los productos de forma eficiente, asegurándose de que la carga esté bien distribuida.
- Evite sobrecargar el estante con objetos pesados o inestables.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos abrasivos.
- Inspeccione regularmente el estante y los soportes para asegurarse de que estén en buen estado.
- Reemplace cualquier componente dañado inmediatamente para garantizar la seguridad.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante se tambalea: Verifique que todos los tornillos y fijaciones estén ajustados correctamente.
- Dañado por corrosión: Limpie inmediatamente y aplique un sellador adecuado si se usa en ambientes húmedos.
- Verificación de carga: Si experimenta una deformación, retire el peso del estante y verifique su integridad.

8. Eliminación

- No deseche el estante básico de aluminio junto con los residuos domésticos.
- Desmonte el estante y recicle el aluminio en un centro de reciclaje autorizado.

9. Contacto

Para más información, preguntas o asistencia:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère de base en aluminium anodisé 651 x 1685 mm

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère de base en aluminium anodisé. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à des normes élevées de fonctionnalité et de durabilité. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant l'utilisation pour garantir une installation correcte et un fonctionnement optimal.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Lisez toujours le manuel avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de la capacité spécifiée.
- Évitez de placer l'étagère dans des zones humides ou exposées à des températures extrêmes.
- Utilisez des gants lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité de l'étagère et resserrez les vis si nécessaire.
- Gardez l'étagère hors de portée des enfants.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Type de produit : Étagère de base en aluminium.
- Dimensions : 651 x 1685 mm.
- Matériaux : Aluminium anodisé.
- Capacité de chargement : 200 kg uniformément répartis.
- Couleur : Argent anodisé.
- Utilisation : Intérieur et extérieur.

4. Installation et mise en place

- Outils nécessaires :
- Clé à molette.
- Tournevis Phillips.
- Étapes d'installation :
- 1. Déballez tous les composants et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de pièces manquantes.
- 2. Placez l'étagère sur une surface plane.
- 3. Fixez les supports muraux au mur en utilisant les vis fournies.
- 4. Vissez les supports de l'étagère à la base de l'étagère.
- 5. Placez l'étagère en position et assurez-vous qu'elle est bien nivelée avant de fixer complètement.

5. Utilisation

- Placez les articles sur l'étagère de manière à respecter la capacité de charge.
- Évitez le stockage d'objets trop lourds sur le même niveau de l'étagère.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la stabilité de l'étagère après le chargement d'objets.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager le fini anodisé.
- Inspectez régulièrement l'étagère pour détecter toute corrosion ou dommage.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère devient instable.
- Solution : Vérifiez que tous les supports sont correctement fixés et resserrés.
- Problème : Des objets glissent de l'étagère.
- Solution : Assurez-vous que la surface de l'étagère est propre et que les articles ne dépassent pas la capacité de charge.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit dans les ordures ménagères.
- Recyclez-le selon les réglementations en vigueur concernant les matériaux en aluminium.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter à :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Base in Alluminio Anodizzato 651 x 1685 mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro ripiano base in alluminio anodizzato. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione robusta e versatile per l'archiviazione e l'esposizione di materiali in ambienti commerciali come ristoranti e cucine professionali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia montato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Verificare che il prodotto sia in buone condizioni e privo di danni prima dell'uso.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre il carico massimo specificato per evitare incidenti.
- Utilizzare attrezzature adeguate per il montaggio e la rimozione della struttura.
- Tenere lontano il prodotto da fonti di calore e sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Usare protezioni adeguate se si maneggiano parti taglienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 651 x 1685 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio anodizzato
- Capacità di carico: Massimo 200 kg distribuiti uniformemente
- Colore: Argento anodizzato

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti nel pacchetto.
- Posizionare il ripiano in un'area desiderata e assicurarsi che la superficie di installazione sia liscia.
- Assemblare i supporti del ripiano seguendo le istruzioni previste.
- Fissare stabilmente il ripiano ai supporti utilizzando le viti fornite.
- Verificare la stabilità del ripiano prima di riporvi oggetti.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il ripiano per conservare e organizzare attrezzature e materiali leggeri; evitare di sovraccaricare.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti posizionati sul ripiano siano stabili e ben distribuiti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il ripiano con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o detersivi chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie anodizzata.
- Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e la sicurezza del ripiano, stringendo le viti se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano è instabile, assicurarsi che sia montato correttamente e su una superficie piana.
- In caso di danni o difetti visibili, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Quando non più utilizzabile, smaltire il ripiano in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclo dei materiali metallici. Non disperdere i materiali nell'ambiente.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania